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GENERAL

All BAUER products are designed and constructed carefully and subject ta continuous quality contrel . The BAUER
RAINSTAR 90/110/120 TiH is a turbine -driven machine which makes irrigation a fully mechanized and thus labor
saving job. There's no need to move individual pipes and the machine is positioned and operated with the tractor only.

BAUER Rainstars efficiently irrigate fields of different lengths and widths and operate completely unattended during
the entire run.

Strict adherence to the handling, operating and service instructions contained in this manual is the basic prerequisite
‘for long years of satisfactory and trouble-free operation. Make sure that all machine operators are familiar with this
manual before they start working with the Rainstar.

The nameplate of the machine states the model and the serial number. In addition, the serial number ts stamped in on
the undarframe. Please refertothese data in allyourinquiries and correspondence, warranty matiers and parts orders.

We warrant for this machine in accordance with our General Conditions of Sale.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. Study this manual carefully before handling the machine for the first time.

2. Never handie the PE-pipe near the machine or the machine itself while the pipe is unreeled or pulled in.
3. Never adjust or service the machine (except for setting the speed) while the machine Is running.

4, Keep clear off all moving parts.

5. Never disclose moving parts by removing protective devices.

6. Keep a safe distance from the operating sprinkler.

7. Beware of high supply pressure.

8. Ensure that the sprinkler's water jet does not hit public roads.

9. The Rainstar is approved for transport in agricultural use only. If required, driving on public roads is
subject to the appropriate traffic regulations.

10. It the machine is loaded on a truck always keep in mind that residual water that is left in the pipe
shiffs the machine's center of gravity upward.

11.  When driving in curves with the loaded machine the maximum permissible driving speed is reduced
considerably dependant on the position of thie machine’s center of gravity.
/

12.  Arresting requirements according to the general specifications tor the transport of the machine must be
strictly adhered {o.

13. Before starting to Irrigate fields in the area of overhead transmission lines consult your power supply
company regarding the safety distances that have to be allowed.



DESCRIPTION

The Rainstar can génerally be used on fields of varying lengths and widths and is best suited for irrigating vegetable
cultures, seedbed production units, and any kind of grassland.

Its major components are the two-wheel undercarriage, the turntable with the hydraulical machine supports, the
revolving reel with the special PE-pipe, a multifunctional compact gearbox with the turbine Ti 15 or Ti 50, and the
special high-rise sled that is best suited for high crops, with the BAUER wide-range sprinkier.

The special PE-pipe is made of state-of-art material and connects to the pipe reel and through its axle to the water
supply onone end, while the other end is coupled with the sled. The sled track is infinitely variable from 1500 to 2800
mm.

The BAUER turbine Ti 15 (PE-pipe dia. 85, 90) or Ti 50 (PE-pipe dia. 100, 110) is the heart of the machine. ltis
a high-ettefiency tull-flow turbine with an injectior-type control, and largely insensitive to dirty water. Drive shatt and
impeller are made of stainless steel. The nozzle flap inside the turbine housing functions like an injectorandis coated
with a wear-proof rubber lining.

The lifetime lubribated drive-shaft bearing is sealed by a maintenance-free mechanical seal.

The turbine model Ti 15 is suited for capacities from 15 to 70 m*h and features a high control range. The model Ti

50 is suited for capacities from 30 to 100 m¥%h. The impeller speed of both turbines ranges between 150 and 950
rp.m.

The retraction speed is infinitely adjustable. It is set by means of the control lever and displayed on the tachometer,
and lies between 8 and 60 m/h with the turbine Ti 15 and between 8 and 100 m/h with the Ti 50, dependsnt on the
flow rate and the existing connection pressure.

Power is transmitted from the turbine over a V-belt drive (with belt coupling), the compact reduction gear with
integrated claw coupling, the drum brake and the chain drive to the reel. The drum brake prevents the PE-pipe
windings from loosening on the reel during the pull-off operation.

Depending onthe existing drive (Ti15 or Ti 50), the machine is equipped with a two-stage orthree-stage V-belt drive.
The Ti 15 drive features a 3-stage V-belt drive whose 1st, 2nd, and 3rd stage is designed for retraction speeds of
8-15 m/h, 15-25 mvh, and over 25 m/h respectively.

The Ti 50 drive Is equipped with a 2-stage belt drive whose 1st and 2nd slage is suitable for retraction speeds of
8 - 25 m/h and over 25 nvh respectively.

For satety reasons, the drive system is equipped with an automatic return stop which becomes operative it the final
shut-off is actuated prematurely by external influence such as e.g. shifting of the START/STOP lever or taulty
windings of the PE-pipe on the reel, or automnatically at the end of the run.

The PE-pipe remains tensioned. Toslacken the tensioned PE-pipe slowly shift the Start/stop lever up (for the proper
procedure refer to the functional description).

A gulde block moved by the winding chain ensures that the PE-pipe is guided properly on all layers. To keep the
retraction speed constant on all layers independent of the length of pipe lying on the field, the machine is equipped
with a layering mechanism. This compensating mechanismis actuated by the spesd compensator bar that remains '
in touch with the PE-pipe through all layers, over the control rodls and the nozzle flap of the turbine.

The sled actuates the automatic end-of-run shut-off. The V-belt of the drive is slackened by a systems of rods.
Simultaneously, the return stop prevents the reel from backward rotation on account of the fensioned pipe.



By retractionofthe hydraulical machine supports the sled is automatically lifted into its transport position. Afterretraction
of the supports the Rainstar can be moved 10 the next working posttion right away, the PE-plpe pulled off or laid down,
the water supply connected, and the unit put into operation again.

For transport the reel must be turned into the driving direction and secured with the lock pin. The PE-pipe must be fully
wound up and the sled lited. The jack must be in the uppermost position. -

On public roads, the drawbar must be hitched to the tractor and except for an ofticial permit the max. permissible driving
speed of 10 kmv/h must not be exceeded.

Required hydraulic equipment on the tractor:

For operating the hydraulical machine supports, the hydraulic system of the tractor must meet the following
specifications:

1.

2.
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Minimum 160 bar overpressure

Control for double-acting hydraulic cylinders, that means the tractor must have two connections - one
delivery line and one free return line.

On tractors whose delivery and return line cannnot be switched over the hoses for extending and retracting
the cylinders must be uncoupled and exchanged and than connected again.

Sled

Autornatic sled lift

Hydraulical machine supports
Shut-off frame with mechanical
speed compensator bar
Shut-off rods

Compact chain drive

V-belt drive (2 or 3-stage)
START/STOP lever
Full-tiow turbine

Speed control

PE-pipe

Reel

Drive chain

Tumtable




START-UP

Betore and during the initial start-up of the machine, all bearings, and the chains and guide pulleys of the winding
mechanism must be greased. All bearing assemblies with a grease zerk should be greased with normal ball bearing
grease, a viscous and durable grease should be used for the chains, guide rods and Joints.

The wheel nuts must be tightened before the initial start-up and the tires checked for the specified pressure (see
Technical Data).

STEPS TO BE FERFORMED ONCE OR FROM TIME TO TIME

Setthe desiredtrack width cnthe high-rise sled andon
the undercarriage.

Place batancing weights onthe sled, if required. (Refer
to the chan for the proper number of weights!)

Adjust the part circle setting of the wide-range sprink-
fer (approx. 220° for full strip width). Refer to sprinkler
manual for detailed instructions . Adjust theWIND-
GUN tothe prevailing wind conditions by changing the
trajectory angle.




WORKING MODE |:
Pulling off the PE-pipe

Transport the machine to the place of operation.

The reel must be turned into the driving direction and
secured with the lock pin. The sled, the jack, and both
“rear machine supports must be lifted.

Position the Rainstar on the headland at right angles to
the selected irrigation strip and unhitchit fromthe tractor. ¢

Adjust the undercarriage in a level position with the jack. i

When positioning the Rainstar make sure that the verti-
cal axis of the turntable assumes a position in the middle
of the irrigation lane or between two crop rows.

For pulling off the PE-pipe laterally, pull out the lock pin S8
swivel the reel until parallel with the irrigation lane, and
secure it again with the lock pin.

'5} 2
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Couple both hydraulic hosés with the hydraulic system
of the tractor and extend the machine supports.
NOTE: There is no control biock on the Rainstar! The-
refore the tractor's hydraulic equipment must be swit-
ched over as required for the extension or retraction ot
the machine supports. If that isn't possible the two
hoses must be exchanged.

To stabilize the machine properly the supports should
be extended until their end position is reached (wheels
should be a few cemtimeters above the ground).
NOTE: Onuneven ground or nard soilthe machine may
become tilted when the supports are extended. Insuch
a case special care is required when the supports are
retracted. If the machine is tilied 0o much, a suitable
material should be placed underneath the respective
wheel to compensate when the machine is lowered.
Rocks which cause the inclination of the machine
should be removed .

Whenthe supports are extended the sled is lowered into
the “pulling off position" of the PE-pipe automatically.
Then the hydraulic system must be depressurized and
the hydraulic hoses uncoupled.

Now disengage the drive by shifting the coupling lever
to the "pulling off PE-pipe” position.



ey

Pick up and lift the sled, burgened with batancing weights m%

as required, at the drawing-out hook with the tractor Ty
toolbar, Check once again if the drive is disengaged ?‘*‘
(coupling lever in “Pulling oft PE-pipe" position and fixed *
properly with lock pin). Disengage the chain that secures | *‘?g.,
the self-balanced mounting assembly of the sprinkler. ﬁﬂ -

Pull off the PE-pipe (max. driving speed 5 km/h)., Avoid
sudden stops, sfow down gradually inthe field orwhen the ;
pipe has been fully unwound. Stop pulling off the pipe as
$00n as the white marking on the reel becomes visible. &
CAUTION: If the PE-pipe has been exposedto the sunfor
alonger period of time or its surface temperature reaches
35 °Ctorsome otherreason, letwater runthroughitto cool
it off before the unwinding or retraction procedure!

Couple the pressure hose.

Open the water supply at the pump station or at the

hydrant. -ﬂ



Now engage the drive by vigorously pushingthe START/
STOP lever upward to the START position (V-belt is
{ensioned).

Whenthe correctoperationpressure is reached andclean
water is discharged in a full jet from the wide-range
sprinkler, pull out the lock pin 1o unlock the coupling lever
and shift the lever to the left into the "PE-pipe retraction”
position.

Speed adjustment

Important: Don' setthe speed before one half winding of
the PE-pipe has been reeled up and the pipe is under
tension. Loosenthe knurled nut that fixes the control lever
1/2 turn . Adjust the speed that is indicated on the
tachometer by means of the control lever and tighten the
nut again.

For the correct V-belt transmission refer to the detailed
description.

Atthe end of the runthe sled will mount the sled lift and the
shut-off frame automatically and the retraction is stopped
through the shut-off rods that actuate the START/STOP
mechanism. This, however, does not shut down the water
supply. For this purpose an optional shut-off valve (over-
pressure or low pressure model) can be mounted on
request!



Atter the PE-pipe is fully rewound carefully retract the
machine's supportsusingthe tractors hyraulic system.

Therebythe sledis Imed to its transport position automa-

tically.

For transport the self-balanced sprinkler mounting as- o=

sembly must be secured with the transport chain.

The retum stop in the drive secures the sled in the end
position.

If the Rainstar is misaligned during the retraction of the PE-pipe, it must be reahgned and for this purpose the PE-pipe
must be slackened first.

Caution: Never use the hand wheel fo slacken a tensioned PE-pipe! /

Correct procedure:

1. Tumn off the water supply for the Rainstar. The PE-pipe will slacken automatically through the turbine that acts
like a hydraulic brake.

2. Realign the machine and stabilize it properly.

3. Open water supply again. PE-pipe retraction is continued.

I the START/STOP or the coupling lever is actuated under point 2. above, the drive must be engaged in
addition.

11



WORKING MODE It: Unreeling the PE-pipe - Pipe-guiding mechanism 120 TiH

In additionto pulling it off the reelthe PE-pipe can be laid down while the machine is hauled overthe field with the tractor.
This method is preferably used when heavy soit makes it impossible to pull the sled with the pipe over the ground or
the field length is mora than twice the length of the PE-pipe. This type of unreeling also allows the use of smaller tractors
because no tensile force is applied on the PE-pipe.

Drive the Rainstar into the field allowing for the
sprinklers distance of throw.

‘) W = distance of throw of the sprinkler

Lower the sled hydraulically and secure it on the ground
with the chain and the earth nail.

Disengage the drive by shifting the coupling lever to the
"pulling off PE-pipe” position. Then drive the Rainstar 10
to 15 m into the field and mount the pipe guiding
mechanism, if desired. Forthe mounting and operating
instructions for this pipe guiding mechanism which lays
down the pipe properly in the wheel track of the Rainstar
please refer to the separate manual.

Carry out all other steps as already described before.




FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION OF THE MAIN COMPONENTS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

The BAUER Rainstar is equipped with double acting hydraulic cylinders which operate the machine supports. These
support legs stabilize the Rainstar efficiently even on roughest terrain. '

The tractor's hydraulic equipment must meet the following specifications:

1. Minimum 160 bar overpressure ”

2. Control unit for double-acting tiydraulic cylinders, that means there must be two connections on the tractor,
a delivery line and a free return line.

On tractors whose hydraulic system cannot be switched over tor delivery and return line, the hoses for EXTENDING
and RETRACTING the cylinders must be uncoupled, exchanged and coupled again in each case.

The coupling plugs of the hydraulic lines are fitted with |
throttling ports (perforated hexagon socket screw).
They reduce the speed and the flow rate of the oil and
allow the hydraulic cylinders to be EXTENDED and
RETRACTED continuously.

NOTE: There is no control block on thé Rainstar.
Therefire the hydraulic cylinders must always be fully
extended for operation. Individual controt of the left or
right suppon leg is possible only with an additional
control unit. |f the Rainstar is mainly operated on
uneven ground or on hard and rocky soil, it is strongly
recommended to mount a separate controt unit on the
Rainstar (optional).

Important: Controlling the hydraulic cylinders without
a control block on the Rainstar may cause a tited
position of the machine. With the smallest track width
the max. permissible difference in height on the hori-
zontal plane before the supports are extended is 15 cm
(measured by the wheels). The drawbar shouid be fully
lowered for this purpose.

Whenthe hydraulic cylinders are retracted, specialcare
is required because the cylinders react differently de-
pending on the distribution of weight. i the machine is
titted too much, suitable pieces of hardwood should be
placed underneath the aftected wheel.

When the supports are extended or retracted the sledis
automaticatly lifted to its transport position or fowered to
itsworking position. The retumn stop of the drive secures
the sled in the raised position (transport position).

13



MACHINE DRIVE - FULL-FLOW TURBINE

Drive Ti 15
Drive Ti 50

14

The tull-flow turbine, model Ti 15 {(for PE-pipe dia. 85, 90
mm) or Ti 50 (PE-pipe dia. 100, 110 mm) provides the
necessary energy for the retraction of the PE-pipe. The
speed is transferred directly from the impeller shaft over
a V-belt drive to the compact gearbox.

The Ti 15 features a 3-stage V-belt drive.

1st stage from 8- 15 m/h retraction speed
2nd stage from 15 - 25 mvh retraction speed
3rd stage over 25 mvh retraction speed

The Ti 50 features a 2-stage V-belt drive

1st stage from 8 - 25 m/h retraction speed
2nd stage over 25 m/h retraction speed

The compact gearbox includes chain drives and a claw
coupling operable with the coupling lever from outside.
The compact gearbox offers a iigh level of efficiency and
represents one of the most important components apart
from the tuli-flow turbine.

Areturn stop prevents loose windings of the PE-pipe on
the reel when the V-belt is slackened.

PTO WINDING EQUIPMENT

If necessary, the PE-pipe can be wound up with the
tractor via a PTO drive shaft and chain drive. For this
purpose shift the coupling tever to the right and arrest it
with the lock pin. This will disengage the drive.



Winding up with the PTO shaft is necessary if natural
rain makes itunnecessary to continue irrigating atield or
if the PE-pipe has been pulled off the reel to drainit for
winterization.

Cautlon: Max. PTO speed 400 rmp. If the pipe is sluck
in mud it requires tensile forces beyond the permissible
rangetofreeit. Theretore the pipe mustbe lifted fromthe
ground and loosened before starting to rewing it.

When the pipe is rewound with the PTO shaft, the
automatic final shut-off is inoperative. Therefore the
PTOdrive should be stopped intime and the remaining
length of pipe reeled in with the hand wheel 10 avoid
damage to the sled or the shut-off system of the Rain-
star.,

SPEED CONTROL

/mmr}f"& g

' 1;" .

The retraction speed is adjusted steplessly with the speed control lever which is secured with the knurled nut after the
speed has been selected. It remains nearly constant fromthe first to the last layer of pipe and withinthe individual layers,
too. Thisis aresuit of the readjustment of the nozzle flap of the turbine and thus of the impeller speed through the speed
compensator bar which is always in close contact with the pipe on the ree! on all layers, over the control rod and the
control system mounted directly onthe turbine. Varying soil conditions and low flow rates may cause uneven retraction
speeds in spite of the layering mechanism. As aremedy forincreasing PE-pipe retraction speed the control rod should
be hooked up to a hole with a lower number and for decreasing speed in a hole with a higher number in the lever of

the layering mechanism.

15



RECOMMENDED ARRESTING POSITIONS OF THE CONTROL ROD
IN THE LEVER OF THE LAYERING MECHANISM

Turbine Ti 15 A (PE-pipe dia. 85 mm, 90 mm) - basic unit 90 TiH, 110 TiH
(Numbers 1 - 4 on the lever) ’

~ Water consumption Retraction speed (m/h)
(marh) 10 20 | 30 | 45 60
Numbers on the lever
20 2 2 2 2 -
30 2 2 2 2 3
40 1 1 1 1 2
50 1 1 1 1 1
60 1 1 1 1 1
8 -15m/h i=4 -—-> small pulley on the turbine
15 - 25 m’h i=215 ---s Middle pulley on the turbine
ab 25 m/h i=1.2 ---» large puliey on the turbine

Turbine Ti50 (PE-pipe dia. 100 mm, 110 mm) - Baslc unit 110 TiH, 120 TiH
(Numbers 1 -6 on the lever)

Retraction speed {m/h)
(m3hy)
10 20 30 45 60
Number on the lever
40 5 5 5 -, -
60 3 3 4 5 6
80 3 3 3 5 6
100 1 2 2 3 3
8 - 25 m/h i=4 -—> Smail pulley on the turbine
ab 25 m/h i=1867 ---» large pulley on the turbine

16



Important:

In case of varying retraction speeds make sure that the 1 —

most economical belt transmission Is sefected for each [ ]

individual case.

1.

Drive TI 15 A -Basic unit 90 Ti (PE dia.
85,90mm)

Drive Tl 15 A -Baslc unit 110 Ti (PE dia.90mm)
8-15mvh: =4 ... ... belt on small turbine pufley
15-25 mvh:  i=2.15 ..belt on middle turbine pulley
over 25 m/h:i=1.2 ... belt on large turbine pulley 8- 1S mn| 8-25 mn|

2.

Drive Ti 50 - Basic unit 110 Tl
(PE dla.100,110mm) 2b 25 m/h

8-25 m/h: i=4 .......belt on small turbine pulley

over 25 mvh: i=1.67 ..belt on large turbine pulley - =

TitsA - Ti 50

pu p—
[
[

45 - 25 m/h ab 25 m/Mm

TACHOMETER

The retraction speed of the sprinkler is directly indicated
on the tachometer and selected from the table (in
accordance with the machine connection pressure, the
nozzle size and the precipitation rate).

NOTE: The indicated speedapplies to the innermost PE-
pipe layer only. For the layers number 2, 3, 4, and 5 the
speed has to be taken fromthe diagram. The radial lines
on the diagram sticker represent the individual PE-pipe
layers.

COUPLING LEVER

The drive coupling in the chain drive consists of two
interlocking claws. With the coupling lever they are
engaged inthe left and disengaged in the right position.
The leveris secured with the Jock pin both inthe left and
in the right position to prevent the coupling from enga-
ging while the PE-pipe is pulled off the ree! or wound up
withthe PTO shaft. For coupling the drive the lock pin is
pulled out and the lever shifted to the left. Since the
coupling lever is pretensioned with a tension spring the
drive should be engaged when the turbine is operating.

CAUTION: The drive should not be disengaged while the machine is operating or when the PE-pipe is tensioned. For
this purpose the PE-pipe must be first slackened by turning off the water supply.

17,



START - STOP lever

By shifting the START - STOP lever vigorously up to the
START position the chain drive of the turbine is engaged.
The transmission element is the V-belt. The lever will
then return to its Initial position (middie position). If the
leveris shifted to the STOP position, the V-belt is slacke-
ned and the return stop mechanism becomes operative
at the same time, The return stop engages in the V-belt
pulley of the drive and prevents the reel from reverse
rotation even if the PE-pipe is tensioned.

EMERGEMCY STOP: If something happens that requires the sudden shut-down of operation, the retraction of the
PE-pipe is stoppped instantly when the STOP laver is shifted downward. To continue the pipe retraction simply push
the lever up to START again gradually (the PE-pipe will slacken).

BRAKE

The drum brake is mounted directly on the rear of the
chaindrive. The brake force istjust strong enoughto allow
the PE-pipe to be pulled off without effortwhile it keeps the
reel from overwinding.

18



WINDING MECHANISM

This mechanism operates synchronously with the reel

ng or unresling of the PE-pipe. Starting from the reel, it
is operated through a chain, the angular gear, and the
winding chain that moves the guide block of the PE- .
pipe.The winding mechanism ensures that the pipe is ¥
guided properly winding for winding. When the machine

is put into operation forthe first time, the full lengthof pipe = "8
should be pulled off the reel to enable it to take a circular =+
shape under pressure. This is very important for the |
proper function of the winding mechanism. e Rt <

SHUT-OFF AND SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Unattended operation of the Rainstar is made possible | o =
by a final and safety shut-off system. The final shut-off is gL/
actuated when the sled presses against the shut-off = ¥
frame whichthen actuates the pretensioning mechanism |
of the V-belt through a system of rods. The V-belt is |
stackened and the chain drive stops. To avoid trouble by &
faulty windings of pipe on the reel, the shut-off is also |
actuated through the speed compensator bar thatis parnt

of the shut-off frame.

L—

SLED

The high construction of the sled is best suited for optimum crop protection. Its track width is steplessly variable from
1500 to 2800 mm and allows optimum adjustment to practically any crop row spacing. For easier haulage the sled is
equipped with a draw-out hook which is picked up by the tractor toolbar to lift the sled and pull the PE-pipe off the reel.
When the machine is lurned or repositioned, the sied must be in its end position.

eyt ¢

m. Onaccount of the self-balanced mounting assembly, f.
the sprinkler is not titedwhen it moves uptothe Rainstar.
It remains in the optimum position in view of its distance .. o=
of throw and the distribution of the irrigtaion water. This
self-balanced mounting assembly also compensates
any slopes in the field in longitudinal direction ot the
retraction.

.
i | S
e~
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TABLE FOR SELECTION OF THE CONCRETE WEIGHTS

: _ Trackin mm
1500 1800 2000 2400 2300

Nozzle @ Nozzle pressure in bar
inmm | 3 4 5 6 3 4 5 6 3 4 5} 6

26 - 2 2 2 2 2 (2] 2 2 | 2 2 2|2

N | N W
N
N
N
N
N
N
N

28 2 2|22 |2)2.2|2|2]|2|2]|2

30 |22l 2lal2]2|l2|2[22|212|2|2|2|2{2|[2]|2)2

32 2 2 4 6 |2 2] 2 4 | 2 2 2 22|22 212 )2 2|2

34 2 | 2| 4 6 212144l 2224|2222 ]2|2]|2)2

36 2 2l 6|6 |2|2|a4l6]2]2]2]4|2]2|2]2|2]2|2]|2

From aozzles 18 to 24 O 2 burdening weights are required.

WINTERIZATION - DRAINING

Inareaswhere trost is likely in the winter, after the irrigation season, the machine must be drained intime. Acompressor
with a minimum capacity of 800 ltrs. at 2.5 baroverpressure is best suited torthat purpose. The compressoris connected
on the inlet side of the machine. The PE-pipe remains on the reel and is not pulled off. It pulled off for draining, the
pressureless pipe would take an impermissible oval shape and become impossible to rewind properly winding for
winding. Before stanting to blow out the water, the nozzle of the wide-range sprinkier must be turned out or the inlet
hose of the sprinkler disconnected. The coupling claws of the drive and the V-bel (STOP lever towards STOP position)
should be disengaged before the draining operation. The water remaining inthe PE-pipe after the draining is negligible.
A PE-pipe that has been wound on the reel at very high temperatures (over 30 °C) and with high tensile force should
be unreeled and rewound again one more time just before the beginning of the cold season to prevent damage to the
reel by possibly existing stress.

The drain plug on the bottom of the turbine (Ti 15 or Ti 50) must be turned out. We recommend notto turnitin again until
the machine is put into operation again at the beginning of the next season. If the machine Is equipped with a shut-off
valve, the small hoses must also be drained by opening the screwed joints

Clean the Rainstar thoroughly and regrease all appropriate parts. The machine should preferably be stored in a
roofed shelter where it is not directly exposed o the influences of the weather.

20



AUTOMATIC SHUT-DOWN OF WATER SUPPLY

AND PUMP UNIT

OVERPRESSURE SHUT-OFF VALVE
(OPTIONAL) -

With the ovempressure shut-off valve the water supply to
the machine is shut down completely at the end of the
irrigation run. Whenthe valve closes the pressure inthe
supply line increases.

Therefore this vaive can only be used in combination
with an automatic pump-unit shut-down device. Before
a new start with water the hand lever must be shifted to
"START" (o the right) to release and open the shut-off
valve.

LOW-PRESSURE SHUT-OFF VALVE
(OPTIONAL)

At the end of the run the low-pressure shut-off valve
opens a stop valve through which a considerable
amount of water is discharged into the open, causing a
sudden decrease of pressure in the delivery line (to
about half the original pressure). As aresult, a pressure
switch mounted on the pump shuts down the pump and =
consequentlythe water supply. When started againwith =~
water the hand lever of the three-way cock must be
shifted to the "START" position (to the right). This closes
the stop valve through the pressure of the water.
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SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE

It cannot be emphasized often enough that properandtimely servicing influence the operating reliability and the service
lite of machines considerably. Atthe end of the irrigation season, the Rainstar must be thorougly checked, cleaned and

greased.

Machine part Service interval Lubricant, grease, oll

1. Guide rod of the winding 250 hours Alvania Grease 3
mechanism

2_ Drive chain of the winding 250 hours Alvania Grease 3
mechanism

3. Winding chain,driver, bracket, 250 hours Alvania Grease 3
guide pulleys _

4, Drive chain as required Alvania Grease 3

5. Winding gear 250 hours Alvania Grease 3

6. Chain drive

first oil change atter
250 hours, then every
3000 hours of operation

4.018AE 20

7. Reel inlet

250 hours

through grease zerk Alvania Grease 3

8. Ball race

every 500 hours

through grease zerk Alvania Grease 3

9. Screwed joints, tumtable

undercarriage

fighten once after 50 hours

of operation




FAULT DESCRIPTION

FAULT

CAUSE

REMEDY

PE pipe cannot be pulled olf the reel

Coupling claws engaged

Shift the coupling lever to the right
towards “pulling off PE-pgpe”

Brake sel too tight

Check brake setling or loosen brake.
CAUTION: No 100 much, otherwise
the reet will start overwinding

The PE-pipe retraction stops betore
the {inal shut-off is actuated

Turbine is blocked by loreign body

Remove foreign body

Pressure drop in supply line

Check pump station and connection
on hydrant

Coupling claws not fully engaged

Engage coupling claws properly by
operaling the coupling lever again

V-belt damaged

Replace V-belt

V-bel slack

Check mechanical arresiment

Qverwinding of PE-pipe actuates
safety shut-off

Adjust winding mechanism

Repair broken winding chain

Final shut-oH actuated but shut-oft
valve does not close

Setting values of the shut-oft actua-
tion not correct

Adjust according to instructions

Thin plastic hose of shut-off valve
blocked or broken

Replace plastic hose

The reel overwinds when the PE-
pipe is pulled oft and the windings
become loose

Incorrect brake selling

Adjust sefling according 1o instruc-
tions

Brake force too low

Replace brake kning

Retraction speed varies from fayerto
layer

Varying ground conditions

Adjust control system to the ground
conditions (shift rods on lever of lay-
ering mechanism)

Selected retraction speed cannotbe
reached

Incorrect drive transmission

Tum over the V-belt pulley on the
lurbien.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN - TECHNICAL DATA - DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Typ
RAINSTAR 90 TiH mode! | 85-270 | 85-320 | 85-380 | 90-300 | 90-360
type
Lange incl. Stativ
Length inct. sledge mm 6000
Longueur avec traineau
Brette chne Stativ
Width without sledge mm 2365
Largeur sans traineay
Hohe
Height mm 3000
Hauteur
|
Gewicht mit PE-Rohr mut Wasser '
Weight with waterfilled PE-pipe kg 3340 ‘ 3830 3970 3720 4100
Pouds avec tube PE rermpl d'eau |
Gewicht mit PE-Rohr ohne Wasser
Weght with empty PE-pipe kg 2220 2350 2530 2350 2530

Poids avec tube PE sans eau

PE-Rohr © x Lange
PE-pipe @ xlengir
© Tube PE x longueuyr

]
‘

i |
mmxm 85-270 J 85 - 320 y 85 - 380 190-300 30 - 360

Spurwe te Fahrgestell verstellbar
Ranstar track width adjustable
Voie chassis réglable

mm

1500 - 2000

Bereifung
Tyres
Prieus

AM

10/80-12/8 Ply

Reifendruck
Tyre pressure
Pression de pneus

bars

4,2

Schieppstativ Spurwerte stufenlos verstellbar
Sledge infinitely adjustable track width ~ mm
Traineau voie réglable sans intervalies

1500 ~ 2800

Die technischen Angaben, Abbildungen und Malie sind unverbindlich. Irgendwelche Anspruche kénnen daraus
nicht abgeleitet werden. Wir behalten uns vor, Anderungen an den Gerdten vorzunehmen, ohne diese Anleitung

2u koreigieren

Technical data, pictures and Jdimensions are noncommital No clams can te asserted on account of this
instrucuon booklet. We reserve the nght to make changes withcut correcting these instructions.

Les données techniques. les llustrations et mesures sont Jonrsss sans engagement Aucune revendication ne

poutra en elre dédure “Nous naus reservons le droit de modaifie-

125 appareNs sans Cormnger Ces instructions.




TECHNISCHE DATEN - TECHNICAL DATA - DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Typ
RAINSTAR 110 TiH model | 90-370 | 90-420 | 100-320(100-380|110-300!

type

Lange in¢l. Statv
Length incl. sledge mm 7400
Longueur avec traineau

Breite ohne Stativ
Width without sledge mm 2410
Largeur sans traineau

Hdhe !
Height mm 3430

Hauteur

Gewicht mit PE-Rohr mit Wasser
Weight with waterfilled PE-pipe kg 4760 50830 43820 5390 5250

Poids avec tube PE rempli d'eau

Gewicht mut PE-Rohe ohne Wasser |
Weight with empty PE-pipe kg 3180 3380 3150 . 3370 3210

Poids aves tube PE sans eau ‘ ,

PE-Rohr @ x Lange
PE-pipe O x length mmxm | 90-370 C-420 | 100-320 | 100-380 | 110-300

O Tube PE x longueur ‘ ‘

Spurweite Fahrgestell versiellbar
Rainstar track width adjustabie mm 1800 - 2250
Yoie chassis raéglatle

Bereifung
Tyres AM 10/75-15/12 Ply

Pneus

Reifengdruck
Tyre pressure bars 5,5
Pression de pneus

Schieppstativ  Spurweite stufenlos verstelibar
Sledge infinitely adjustable track width  mm 1500 - 2800
Traineau voie réglable sans intervalles

Die technischen Angaben, Abbildungen und Ma_!Se sind unverbindlich. Irgendweiche Anspriche kannen daraus
richt abgeleitet werden. Wir behalten uns vor, Anderungen an den Geraten vorzunehmen, ohne diese Anleitung
2 korngieren.

Technizal data. prctures and dimensions are noncommital. No claims can be asserted on account of this
instruction hooklel. We reserve the right to make changes without correcting these instructions.,

Les dorrées techniques, les llustrations er mesures sont donnees 3ans 2ngagement. Aucune revendication ne
pourta en 2ue déduite. Nous naus reservons le droit de madifier 1es apra-cids sans Cornger ces INstructions.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN - TECHNICAL DATA - DONNEES TECHNIQUES

RAINSTAR 120 TiH

Typ
model

type

90-480

100-430

110-350 110-400

120-300

Lange incl. Stativ
Length incl. sledge
Longueur avec traineau

mm

7400

Breite ohne Statv
Width without sledge
Largeur sans traineau

mrn

2420

Hdhe
Height
Hauteur

mm

3460

Gewicht mit PE-Rohr mit Wasser
Weight with waterfilled PE-pipe
Poids avec tube PE rempli d'eau

kg

5610

5930

5880

6360

[
|

5830

Gewicht mit PE-Rohr ohne Wasser
Weight with empty PE-pipe
Paids avec tube PE sans eau

kg

3760

3810

3610

3880

3730

| PE-Rohr @ x Lange
| PE-pipe @ x leagth
i O Tupe PE x longueur

mm X m

90-480

i

100430 |

110-350

110400

120-300

Spurweite Fahegestell verstelibar
Rainstar track widih adjustable
Voie chassis réglabie

mm

1800 - 2250

Bereifung
Tyres
Pneus

AM

11,5/80-15,3/12 Ply

Reifendruck
Tyre pressure
Pression de pneus

vars

Schieppstativ Spurweite stufenlos verstellbar
Sledge infinitely adjustable track width ~ mm
Traineau voie réglable sans intervalles

1

500 - 2800

Die technischen Angeaben, Abbildungen und Malle sing unverbindlich. irgendwelche Ansprlche kdnnen daraus
nicht abgeleitet werden. Wir behalten uns vor, Anderungen an den Gerdten vorzunehmen, ohne diese Anleitung

Zu korngieren.

Technical data, pictures and dimensions are noncommital. No ¢laims ¢an be assenad on account of this
INStrucuon booklet We reserve the nght 1o make changes without correcting these instructions.

Les données techniques. tes illustrations et mesures sont données sans engagement. Aucune revendication ne
pourra en &tre déduite. Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier les apparerls sans corriges ces instructions.

26



TECHNISCHE DATEN - TECHNICAL DATA - DONNEES TECHNIQUES

—
Typ
RAINSTAR 125 TiH model { 100-| 110-| 110-| 120- [125- | 125 -
type | 500 | 450 | 500 | 390 |350 |370
Lange incl. Stativ
Length incl. siedge mm 8550
Longueur avec traineau
Breite ohne Stativ
Width without sledge mm 2570
Largeur sans traineav
| Hoéhe
Helght mm 37490
Hauteur
Gewicht mit PE-Rohr mit Wasser
Weight with waterfilleg PE-pipe kg 6700 7050 | 7500 |7200 | 7050 |7300
Poids avec tube PE rempl d'eau
Gewicht mit PE-Rohr ohne Wasser
Weight with emprty PE-pipe kg 4400 1 440C | 4570 (4340 |4180 |4250
Poids avec tube PE sans 23y ' 1 !
p—— [ T I
PE-Ronr & x Lange ' ! | :
PE-pipe @ x length nim o x m o 100-50G " 1050 110-500 120-3301125-350 [123-370;

1 @ Tube PE x longueur

I Spurweite Fanhrgesteil versteilbar
Rainstar track width adjustable
Voie chassis reglable

1800 - 2100

A

Bereifung
Tyres
Pneus

AM

12,5/80-15,3/14 Ply

Reifendruck
Tyre pcessure
Pression de pneus

bars

5,7

Schleppstativ. Spurweite stufenios verstellbar
Sledge infinitely adjustable track width ~ mm
Traineau voie réglable sans intervalles

1500 - 2800

Die technischen Angaben, Abbildungen und Malde sind unverbindlich. rgendweiche Anspriche kénnen daraus
nicht abgelertet werden. Wir behalten uns vor, Anderungen an den Geraten vorzunehmen, ohne diese Anlestung

zu korngeren.

Technical dara, pictures and dimensions are noncommital. No claims can te asserted an account of this

instruction booklet. We reserve the nght 10 make changes without correcting these instructions

Les données techniques, les illustranons et mesures sont données sans engagement. Aucune revendication ne
poursa en éire déduite. Nous nous réservons le drait de modifier Jes appareils 38ns corriger ces instructions,
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PROPER USAGE

The BAUER RAINSTAR is designed
exclusively for use in agricultural opera-
tion (proper usage).

Any employment beyond the specified
field of application shall be considered
improper usage. The producer shall not
be liable for any damage resufting trom
such improper usage, the user shall be
solely respansible for any such damage.

Proper usage also incorporates the strict
observance of any of the preducer's in-
structions relating to the operation, main-
tenance and seivice of the machine.

The BAUER RAINSTAR shall bs opera-
ted, seyviced and repaired by no other
person exceptthose who are lamiliar with
the machine and informed about the
potential nisks.

All appropriate regulations concerning
accident prevention and any other gene-
ratly accepted regutations regarding sa-
fety, occupational medicine, and road
traffic must be striclly aghered to.

Arbitrary changes ol the machine's conli-
guration are impermissible and  shall
discharge the producer from any liability
for damage resulting lrom such changes.

General Safety and Accident Preven-
tlon Speclficalions

Basic rule;

Before every use the Rainstar and the
tractor must be checked for traffic and
oparating safety!

Goeneral;

AR In addition to the instructions in
this manual, the generally valid salety
and accident prevention specifications
must be observed!

2. The attached warning and infor-
mation signs contain very important in-
structions for sale and reliable operation.
To observe them means safety for you!

3. When driving on pubfic roads,
the appropriate regulations must beg ob-
sarved!

4. Be sure to acquaint yourselt
with all parts and control elements of
the machine and their principls of
operation! t's too late when you've
started operation!

5. ' The operator's clothing showld fit
tightlyl Avaid wearing loose clothes.

6. Keep the machine clean to avoid
the risk of firel
7. Before staning to drive and ope-

rate check the area around the machine
(children!)l  Make sure that to have a
good view of the working areal

8. Riding on the machine duwring
operation and transport is prohibited!

9. Couple and secure the machine
in accordance with regulations and with
the specitied equipment only}

10, During the assembly and disas-
sembly of the machine the machine sup-
ports mustbe positionad properly!(Stabi-
liry!)

11. Special care is required when
the machine is coupled with or unhitched
from the tractor!

12, Observe the permissible weight
on the axle and the total weights!

13. Observe the permissible dimen-
sions for transportt

14. Observe the permissible carrying
capacity of the trailer coupling, drawbar,
or hitch coupling!

15. Ensure sufficient flexibility of the
drawbar coupling point!

16. Inspsct and mount all equipment
required for wraffic on public roads, such
as lighting, reflectors, and exisling pro-
teclive devices.

17. All operating devices (cables,
chains, rods, a.s.0.) ol distance-control-
led equipment mustbe fited in a manner
that prevents unintentional actualtions in
all transport and operating positions!

16. For driving on public roads the
machine must be adjusted according to
regulations and secured according to the
supplier's instructions!/

19. Never leave the driver's cab
during a ride!

20. Always adjust the driving speed
to the condition ol the road! Avoid sud-
den turns when driving uphill or downhill
or raversing a slope!

18. For driving on public roads the
machine must be adjusted according 10
regulations and secured according to the
supplier's instructionsl|

19, Never leave the drivers cab
during a rice!

20. Always adjust the driving speed
to the condition of the road! Avoid sud-
den wrns when driving uphill or downhil
or traversing a skope!

2. The tracior's behaviour with re
gard o driving, steering and braking is
influenced by traied equipmem and
also by any amountof water remaining in
the pipe! Make sure that the available
steering and braking capacities are suffi-
cientl

22. Take into considaration the
centrifugal mass of the machine when
driving in curves!

23. Operate the machine only with
all pyotective devices mounted and pro-
perly adjusted!

24.  Staying within the machine's
operating and danger zone is prohibited!

25. Never stay in the wrning zone of
the machine!

26. All externally powered devices
{e.g.hydraulical) include points of danger
of bruising and crushing!

27. Never fail lo secure the machine
before you leave the ractor! Tum off the
engine and pull out the ignition key!

28, Nobody must stay inbatween the
fractor and the irrigation machine untess
the tractor has been secured against
rolling off by setting the parking brake
and/or placing wedges underneath the
wheels!

29, Belore driving on public roads,
drain all water from the pipas and spra-
ying devices and arrange them in the
specilied position!

80, Before starting to inigate you
should contact your competent power
supply company with regard to the safety
distances that have to be allowed near
overhead ransmission lines. (VDE rule
0105 Part 15 Art. 6.3)!



PTO drive {spplles to PTO drlven ma-
chines only)

1. Use only PTO drive shafts re-
commended by the machine supplier!

2. The drive shaft protection tube
and funnel and the PTO guard must
always be mounted and in proper condi-
tion!

3. When using a tetescoping PTO
shaft, observe the specified tube overlap-
ping measure in the transport and wor-
king position.

4 Never couple or uncouple the
drive shaftunless the PTOis stopped, the
engine turned off and the ignition key
pulled out!

5. When using a drive shaft with a
salfely or lree-wheel cluich that is not
covered by the protective device on the
tractor, the salely or free-whes! clutch
must be mounted on the machine side!

6. Alwayseasure thatthe drive shaft
is mounted and secured properly!

4/
7. Hook up the chain to keep the
drive shalt protection from revolving!

8. Before starting the PTO make
sure that the selected speed and direc-
tion of rotation of the tractor's PTO corre-
spond with the permissible speed and
direction of rotation of the machine!

9. Before starting the PTO, make
sure that nobody is within the danger
zone of the machine!

10. Never engaga the PTO when
the engine is turned offt

1n, When wotking with the PTO
nobody is permitted near the operating
PTO or drive shaftt

12. Always turn offthe PTOwhen the
bend becomes too large or the device is
no longer needsd!

13. For cleaning, greasing, or adju-
sting the PTO driven machine or the drive
shaftthe PTO shalt must be idle, the
engine turned off, and the ignition key
pulled out!

14. Place the uncoupled drive shah
on the provided holder!

18. After the drive shaft is removed,
slip protective cap on the PTO shaht!

16, It defects occur, repair them
immediately before stariing to operate
the machina!

Hydraulic system

1. The hydraulic system is under
high pressure!
2, When connecting hydraulic cy-

linders and motors make sure that the
hydraulic hoses are coupled according to
spacilications!

9. Before coupling the hydraulic
hoses with the tractor's hydraulic equip-
ment make sure that the entire hydraulic
system is depressurized both on the trac-
tor and on the machine side!

4 The coupling sleeves and plugs
of the functional hydraulic lines botween
the tractor and the machine that control
functions of the machine should be mar-
ked to make functional errors impossi-
ble! Exchanged connections will cause
reversed functions - e.g. lifting instead of
lowering - risk of accident!

5. The hoses of the hydraulic sy-
stem must be inspected poricdically and
replaced immediately in case of damage
or aging! The the replaced hoses must
comply with the technical specifications
of the machine supplier!

6. When looking for leakages use
proper facilities 1o avoid accidents)

7. Liquids leaking under high pres-
sure (hydrautic oif) can penetrate the skin
and cause savere injuries! A personwho
has been injured must see a doctlor
immediately! Danger ot inlection!

;) Before handling the hydraulic
system, depressurize the system and
turn off the engine!

Brakes and tlras

1. Check the brakes before every
ride!

2. The entire brake systems must
be thoroughly inspected periodically!

3. Adjustments and repairs of the
brake system may be performed only by
aprolessional workshop or a proven brake
inspection service!

4. When handtling the’ tires make
sure thatthe machine is firmly patked and
secured against rolling (wedges)!

5. Mounting tires and wheels requi-
res sufficientknowledge and proper tools!

6. Repairs of tires and wheels may
be performed only by specialists and with
the appropriate tools!

7. Check the tire pressure regular-
ly. Observe the specified tre pressure.

Mszintenance

1. Service, maintanance and repair
work and the elimination of operational
faults may only be performed with the
drive disengaged and the engine tumed
off. Pull out the ignition key!

2. Check proper seat of all nuts and
bolts periodically and tighten them, If
necessary.

3. Always wear gloves anduse pro-
per tools when replacing operationat
woling!

4. Dispose of used oil, grease and
fiters in accordance with regutations!

5. Turn off the power supply before
handling the electrical system!

6. Protective devices that are sub-
ject to wear must be checked regulady
and replaced in time!

7. All spare parts must comply with
the producer's minimum engineering
specifications. Thisis ensurede.g. by the
use of genuine spare pans!

8. For elecirical welding operations
on the tractor and buill-on implements,
the battery and generator cables mustbe
disconnectad!



